RESOLUTION NO. 2015-229

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT #7 TO
CONTRACT C-11-449 WITH HTA SCIENCE & ENGINEERING, INC. UPDATING THE
SCOPE OF WORK AND INCREASING THE CONTRACT NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT
FROM $60,000 TO $81,000 FOR ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES AND CONSULTING
SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department processes many types of
biological and pharmacological material as a part of its investigative procedures; and

WHEREAS, these materials have the potential to cause adverse effects to
personnel; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department seeks to reduce or eliminate human
exposure to certain biological and pharmacological materials, yet maintain vital
evidence; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has contracted with HTA Science &
Engineering, Inc. to provide studies and solutions for improving environmental quality in
a law enforcement setting; and

WHEREAS, the contract between the City and HTA Science & Engineering, Inc.
requires an amendment to address necessary changes in the original scope of work
and an increased project budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute Amendment #7 to Contract C-11-
449 with HTA Science & Engineering, Inc. updating the scope of work and increasing
the contract not-to-exceed amount from $60,000 to $81,000 for environmental studies
and consulting services.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 18"
day of November 2015.

B A

PATRICK HUME, VICE MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

-——JWﬂ/

ATHAN P. HOBBS
ITY ATTORNEY




STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) s$
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a special meeting of said Council held on
November 18, 2015 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Ly, Suen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Detrick

—

B A
Jadon Lindgren, Ci lerk
City of Elk Grove, California



